ITEM NO.19 COURT NO.5 SECTION IIIA

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil)...CC 3603/2009

(From the judgment and order dated 14/05/2008 in ITA No. 479/2008 of The HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI)

C.I.T.-IX,NEW DELHI Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

BHAGWAN GUPTA Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing & refiling SLP)

Date: 30/03/2009 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.H. KAPADIA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AFTAB ALAM

For Petitioner(s) Mr. G.E. Vahanvati, SG. Mr. Chinmoy Pradip Sharma, Adv. Mr. Rahul Kaushik, Adv. Mr. B.V. Balaram Das,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following ORDER

Delay condoned. Dismissed. (S. Thapar) (Madhu Saxena) PS to Registrar Court Master

ITEM NO.32 COURT NO.5 SECTION IIIA

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil)....../2009 CC 3662/2009

(From the judgment and order dated 07/07/2008 in ITA No.664/2008 of the HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI)

C.I.T., DELHI Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

H.R.TYAGI Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing SLP)

Date: 30/03/2009 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.H. KAPADIA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AFTAB ALAM

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Gopal Subramanium, ASG. Mr. C.V. Subba Rao, Adv. Mr. Rahul Kaushik, Adv. Mr. Rajiv Nanda, Adv. Mr. B.V. Balaram Das,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following ORDER

Although an important question of law arises, on facts, we see

no reason to interfere.

Dismissed.

,

(N. ANNAPURNA) (MADHU SAXENA) COURT MASTER COURT MASTER

ITEM NO.6 COURT NO.5 SECTION IIIA

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil)...CC 3440/2009

(From the judgment and order dated 25/01/2008 in ITA No. 507/2006 of The HIGH COURT OF KARNATAKA AT BANGALORE)

C.I.T.-I, BANGALORE Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

M/S KARNATAKA POWER CORP.LTD. Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing SLP)

Date: 30/03/2009 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.H. KAPADIA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AFTAB ALAM For Petitioner(s) Mr. G.E. Vahanvati, SG. Mr. Chinmoy Pradip Sharma, Adv. Mr. B.V. Balaram Das,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following ORDER

Issue notice on the question of capitalization of income generated

during the Trial Run. Whether Trial Run is part of pre-production activity?

Dasti granted.

(S. Thapar) (Madhu Saxena) PS to Registrar Court Master

ITEM NO.11 COURT NO.5 SECTION IIIA

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil)...CC 3472/2009

(From the judgment and order dated 24/07/2008 in ITA No. 81/2008 of The HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI)

C.I.T., DELHI Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

۱

M/S.HIMGIRI AGENCIES Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing SLP)

Date: 30/03/2009 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.H. KAPADIA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AFTAB ALAM

For Petitioner(s) Mr. G.E. Vahanvati, SG. Mr. V. Shekhar, Sr.Adv. Mr. Chinmoy Pradip Sharma, Adv. Mr. B.V. Balaram Das,Adv. For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following ORDER

Delay condoned.

In this case absence of show cause notice was the ground taken by the

assessee for the first time only before the Tribunal. Even if the Tribunal came

to the conclusion that notice was not served it ought to have remitted the matter

back to the Assessing Officer. The Tribunal has failed to do so, hence issue

notice. Dasti granted. (S. Thapar) (Madhu Saxena) PS to Registrar Court Master

,

ITEM NO.24 COURT NO.5 SECTION IIIA

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil)...CC 3629/2009

(From the judgment and order dated 04/12/2007 in ITA No. 308/2006 of The HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI)

COMMR.OF INCOME TAX, DELHI Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

M/S EICHER LIMITED Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing & refiling SLP and office report)

Date: 30/03/2009 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.H. KAPADIA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AFTAB ALAM

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Harish Chandra, Sr.Adv. Mr. Arijit Prasad, Adv. Mr. Ranjit Singh, Adv. Mr. B.V. Balaram Das,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Ajay Vohra, Adv. Ms. Kavita Jha, Adv. Mr. Sandeep S. Karhail, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following ORDER

The Special Leave Petition is dismissed on facts. The question of law is kept open.

(S. Thapar) (Madhu Saxena) PS to Registrar Court Master

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

24.07.2008

Present: Mr. R D Jolly, Advocate for the Appellant.

ITA No. 81/2008 HIMGIRI AGENCIES

This appeal pertains to the block period 01.04.1990 to 21.11.2000. The only issue is with regard to non service of the notice under Section 143 (2) and 142 (1) of the Income Tax Act, 1961. The tribunal has examined the material on record and has concluded that the service of notice was not effected upon the assessee. This is a finding of fact. No substantial question of law arises for our consideration. The appeal stands dismissed.

BADAR DURREZ AHMED, J

RAJIV SHAKDHER, J

July 24, 2008 mk

21

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

ITA No. 309/2006

22.05.2007

Decided on: May 22, 2007

COMMISSIONER OF INCOME TAX Appellant Through Mrs. P.L. Bansal

versus M/S EICHER LTD. Respondent Through Mr.Ajay Vohra with Ms.Kavita Jha CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. B. GUPTA

1. Whether the Reporters of local papers may be allowed to see the judgment? Yes

2. To be referred to Reporter or not? Yes

3. Whether the judgment should be reported Yes in the Digest?

MADAN B. LOKUR, J. (Oral)

The Revenue is aggrieved by an order dated 14th July, 2005 passed by the Income Tax Appellate Tribunal, Delhi Bench 'C' in ITA No.3966-67/Del/2002 relevant for the assessment years 1993-94 and 1994-95.

2. In this appeal, we are concerned only with the assessment year 1993-94.

3. The Assessee had filed its return of income on 27th December, 1993 and declared a loss. The Assessing Officer completed the assessment under the provisions of Section 143(3) of the Income Tax Act, 1961 on 7th December, 1995. Subsequently, he sought to reopen the assessment by issuing a notice dated 30th March, 2000 under Section 148 of the Act. The reason for reopening the completed assessment was to tax the waiver of interest allegedly not offered to tax by the Assessee.

4. It appears that the Assessee was facing some financial problems and,

therefore, it had taken term loans from some banks and financial institutions. The Assessee was unable to pay interest on these loans either to the banks or to the financial institutions. Since the Assessee did not pay any interest to the banks and financial institutions, it did not claim any expenditure or any deduction on this account.

5. Subsequently, it appears that some negotiations took place between the Assessee and the banks and financial institutions with the result that the outstanding interest amount against the loans taken by the Assessee was converted into a ?Funded Interest Term Loan.? This was, of course, in addition

to the earlier amounts that were taken by the Assessee as loans from the banks and financial institutions.

6. In respect of assessment years 1988-89 to 1991-92, the interest outstanding was treated as discharged and replaced by an equivalent amount of loan. The amount was treated as a deduction under Section 43B of the Act and necessary book entries were made in this regard.

7. For the assessment year 1993-94, as already mentioned, the Assesse filed its returns which were accepted by the Assessing Officer but the assessment was sought to be reopened. It may be mentioned that in the original return filed by the Assessee it had claimed that the waiver of the funded interest was not liable to tax under Section 41(1) of the Act and the Assessee had appended the following remark to the return: -?Waiver of Funded Interest Loan credited to PandL account in the books not taxable as the same is a Capital Receipt?

8. When the Assessee received a notice under Section 148 of the Act, it raised an objection and contended that the reopening was based on a change of opinion by the Assessing Officer and not because the Assessee had not fully and truly disclosed all material facts. In support of this submission, the Assessee pointed out that in the original assessment proceedings, the Assessing Officer had sent a questionnaire to which the Assessee had responded by a letter dated 8th November, 1995. In that letter, the Assessee had clearly pointed out that it had approached the banks and financial institutions for fresh loans to repay the arrears of interest and principal. The banks and financial institutions had agreed to the same and the principal and interest thereon were re-scheduled and the interest arrears were funded and treated as a fresh interest bearing loan. It was submitted that as such the entire arrears of interest upto the relevant previous year were treated as having been paid to the banks and financial institutions out of the fresh interest bearing loans. According to the Assessee all these facts were before the Assessing Officer who chose not to give a finding on them, but accepted the contention of the Assessee and did not treat the interest amount that had been waived as the income of the Assessee.

9. The Assessing Officer rejected the contention of the Assessee that this case was merely one of change of opinion on the same facts. Feeling aggrieved, the Assessee preferred an appeal before the Commissioner of Income Tax (Appeals) who allowed the appeal and thereafter the Revenue preferred an appeal before the Tribunal, which was dismissed by the impugned order and that is how the Revenue is before us under Section 260-A of the Act.

10. The Tribunal noted the fact that for the earlier assessment years 1988-89 to 1991-92, the Revenue had accepted the decision arrived at by the Assessing Officer. Adverting to the letter sent by the Assessee on 8th November, 1995, the Tribunal came to the conclusion that the Assessee had disclosed all relevant material facts at the time when the original order of assessment was made and in the letter dated 8th November, 1995 the Assessee had explained its stand regarding non-taxability of the amount. Since there was a full and true disclosure by the Assessee, there was no reason for the Assessing Officer to come to the conclusion that income chargeable to tax had escaped assessment. In other words, the Tribunal was of the view that the case was really one of change of opinion.

11. Learned counsel for the Revenue relied upon Consolidated Photo and Finvest Ltd. vs. Assistant Commissioner of Income Tax, (2006) 281 ITR 394, wherein a Division Bench of this Court considered the case law and came to the

conclusion that in principle a mere change of opinion would be applicable only to a situation where the Assessing Officer had taken a conscious decision on the matter in issue. It was held that it would have no application where the assessment order does not record a finding on the aspect which formed the basis for reopening the assessment.

12. In response, learned counsel for the Assessee drew our attention to Commissioner of Income Tax v. Kelvinator of India Ltd., (2002) 256 ITR 1, wherein the Full Bench of this Court had taken a completely contrary view and it was submitted that the Division Bench did not follow the Full Bench. It was pointed out that the Full Bench held that when a regular order of assessment is passed in terms of Section 143(3) of the Act, a presumption can be drawn that such an order has been passed on due application of mind. Reference was also made to Section 114(e) of the Indian Evidence Act for drawing a presumption to the effect that judicial acts and official acts are performed in a regular manner. The Full Bench was of the view that if it be held ?.....that an order which has been passed purportedly without application of mind would itself confer jurisdiction upon the Assessing Officer to reopen the proceeding without anything further, the same would amount to giving a premium to an authority exercising quasi judicial function to take benefit of its own wrong.?

13. Before the Full Bench, a decision of the Gujarat High Court, namely, Praful Chunilal Patel v. Makwana (M.J.), CIT (Asst.), (1999) 236 ITR 832, was relied upon by learned counsel for the Revenue and the Full Bench clearly stated that it was, with respect, unable to accept the view propounded in that judgment. Notwithstanding this, in Consolidated Photo and Finvest Ltd., the Division Bench found itself in respectful agreement with the view of the Gujarat High Court.

14. Subsequently, a similar issue came up before another Division Bench of this Court in KLM Royal Dutch Airlines v. Assistant Director of Income Tax, (2007) 208 CTR (Delhi) 33. The Division Bench noted the conflict between the decision of the Full Bench and the Division Bench of this Court and quite naturally concluded that since the view expressed by the Division Bench cannot be reconciled with the view of the Full Bench, it must be held that the Division Bench did not lay down the correct law. Following the view expressed in KLM Royal Dutch Airlines, we are of the view that it would not be correct on our part to overlook the decision of the Full Bench in Kelvinator of India Ltd.. and rely upon the decision of the Division Bench in Consolidated Photo and Finvest Ltd. That would be subversive of judicial discipline.

15. In Hari Iron Trading Co. v. Commissioner of Income Tax, (2003) 263 ITR 437, a Division Bench of Punjab and Haryana High Court observed that an assessee has no control over the way an assessment order is drafted. It was observed that generally, the issues which are accepted by the Assessing Officer do not find mention in the assessment order and only such points are taken note of on which the assessee's explanations are rejected and additions / disallowances are made. We agree.

16. Applying the principles laid down by the Full Bench of this Court as well as the observations of the Punjab and Haryana High Court, we find that if the entire material had been placed by the Assessee before the Assessing Officer at the time when the original assessment was made and the Assessing Officer applied his mind to that material and accepted the view canvassed by the Assessee, then merely because he did express this in the assessment order, that by itself would not give him a ground to conclude that income has escaped assessment and, therefore, the assessment needed to be reopened. On the other hand, if the Assessing Officer did not apply his mind and committed a lapse, there is no reason why the Assessee should be made to suffer the consequences of that lapse.

17. In so far as the present appeal is concerned, we find that the Assessee had placed all the material before the Assessing Officer and where there was a doubt, even that was clarified by the Assessee in its letter dated 8th November, 1995. If the Assessing Officer, while passing the original assessment order, chose not to give any finding in this regard, that cannot give him or his successor in office a reason to reopen the assessment of the Assessee or to contend that because the facts were not considered in the assessment order, a full and true disclosure was not made. Since the facts were before the Assessing Officer at the time of framing the original assessment, and later a different view was taken by him or his successor on the same facts, it clearly amounts to a change of opinion. This cannot form the basis for permitting the Assessing Officer or his successor to reopen the assessment of the Assessee.

18. In sum and substance, this was the decision rendered by the Tribunal and we do not find any fault in the view taken. Consequently, we are of the view that since the case is one of a mere change of opinion, that does not justify the Assessing Officer's reopening the assessment of the Assessee.

19 No substantial question of law arises. The appeal is, therefore, dismissed.

Madan B. Lokur, J

May 22, 2007 V.B. Gupta, J kapil

Certified that the corrected copy of the judgment has been transmitted in the main Server.

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI ITA 308/2006

COMMISSIONER OF INCOME TAX Appellant Through Mr. J.R. Goel, Adv.

versus

M/S EICHER LTD. Respondent Through Ms. Kavita Jha, Advocate. CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE S.MURALIDHAR

O R D E R 04.12.2007

The Revenue is aggrieved by an order dated 14th July, 2005 passed by the Income Tax Appellate Tribunal, Delhi Bench C , New Delhi (`the Tribunal) in ITA No. 3967/Del/2002 relevant for the Assessment Year 1994-1995. In view of our decision in Commissioner of Income Tax v. M/s Eicher Ltd. (ITA No. 309/2006 decided on 22nd May, 2007), no substantial question of law arises.

Dismissed.

MADAN B. LOKUR, J

DECEMBER 04, 2007 S.MURALIDHAR, J VK